

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1875.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

÷ .

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Снар. 112.

FOREST SLATE CO .- OLDTOWN MANUFACTURING CO.

Chapter 112.

An act to incorporate the Forest Slate Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Briggs, William Paine, John M. Skinner and John C. Tripp, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated by the name of the Forest Slate Company, for the purpose of

quarrying and manufacturing slate in its various forms, in the town of Monson; said corporation shall possess all the rights and

privileges and be subject to all the duties, liabilities and require-

ments of similar corporations under the laws of the state.

SECT. 1. F. R. Webber, C. H. Skinner, A. W. Chapin, Ireson

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Location.

Rights, powers and privileges.

May purchase and hold real and personal estate. SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

By-laws.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 3. Said corporation shall have power to make and enforce such by-laws, rules and regulations as may be necessary and convenient for the management of their affairs and not repugnant to the laws of the state.

SECT. 4. Either of the persons named as corporators in section one may call the first meeting of this corporation, by giving written notice to each of the other corporators of the time, place and purposes of the meeting, seven days at least before such meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1875.

Chapter 113.

An act in addition to chapter six hundred and sixty-five of the private acts of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, entitled "an act to incorporate the Oldtown Water Power and Manufacturing Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The time for commencing actual business of the corporation organized under an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Oldtown Water Power and Manufacturing Company," approved February twenty-second, eighteen hundred and seventyone, is hereby extended five years from the date of the approval of this act.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1875.

Time for commencing business extended.